

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 5093 OF 2017**

Nav Maharashtra Shikshan
Prasarak Mandal Through Its
Secretary

.....Petitioner

Vs.

The Education Officer
(Primary), Solapur And Ors.

.....Respondents

Mr. I. M. Khairdi for the Petitioner.

Ms. Trupti T. Padekar i/b Ms. Divya A. Pawar for the Respondent
No.1.

Mr. R. P. Kadam AGP, for the Respondent-State.

Shri Ranjeetsingh Deol (Principal Secretary School Education
Department) is present through V.C.

CORAM: ANIL L. PANSARE,

RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.

DATED: 6th MAY 2026

PC.:-

1) In response to Order dated 21st April 2026, read with Order dated 29th April 2026, the Principal Secretary, School Education Department, is present through V.C. He submits that, decision in terms of the direction given by the Lok Ayukta, has been taken by the Principal Secretary vide Order dated 27th April 2017. He seeks time to place the order on record. Time granted.

2) The Order with Affidavit shall be filed within 14 working days. A

copy shall be served upon the learned counsel for the Petitioner in advance.

- 3) List thereafter.
- 4) Ad-interim relief, if any, granted earlier to continue till next date.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)

(ANIL L. PANSARE, J.)