

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 5093 OF 2017**

Nav Maharashtra Shikshan  
Prasarak Mandal, Solapur .....Petitioner

Vs.

The Education Officer (Primary),  
Zilla Parishad Solapur & Ors. ....Respondents

.....

Mr. I. M. Khairdi, Advocate for Petitioner.

Ms. Trupti T. Padekar, i/b. Ms. Divya A. Pawar, for the Respondent  
No.1.

Mr. Avinash A. Naik, AGP, for the Respondents-State.

.....

**CORAM: MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI,  
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.**

**DATED: 15<sup>th</sup> JUNE 2026**

**PC.:-**

1. Not before the Bench of which Sandesh D. Patil, J. is a member.

**(SANDESH D. PATIL, J.)**

**(MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)**